J. Y. Interpretation No.77（June 24, 1957）* 

ISSUE: What is the base for calculating the percentage of the expendi-
tures for education, science and culture? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 164 of the Constitution（憲法第一百六十四條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
Expenditure（經費）, supplement budget（追加預算）.** 

HOLDING: Pursuant to Article 
164 of the Constitution, the expenditure 

on educational programs, scientific stud-

ies and cultural services should not be, in 

respect of each county/hsien, less than 35